INFORMATION IN THIS GUIDE IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Alabama Department of Mental Health
Alabama Community Services Information System (ACSIS)
ANSI ASC X12N 5010 837P Companion Guide for Data Submission Version 4   Page 1 of 4
Alabama Department of Mental Health
Alabama Community Services Information System (ACSIS)
ANSI ASC X12N 5010 837P Companion Guide for Data Submission
Version 4 (February 27

ISA08.
 BHT Begin Hierarchical Transaction
 BHT06 Transaction Type Code  “CH”
1000A  Submitter Name
 NM103 Organization Name  Name of CSP
 NM109 Identification Code  ADMH-assigned 3 digit
Organization ID
1000B  Receiver Name
 NM103 Organization Name  “ALDMH”
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier  “46”
 NM109 Identification Code  “63-60000619-63”
2010AA  Billing Provider Name
 NM103 Organization Name  Name of CSP
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier  “XX”
 NM109 Identification Code  NPI of CSP
 N301 Address Information  Address Line 1
 N302 Address Information  Address Line 2
 N401 City Name
 N402 State Code
 N403 Postal Code
2000B  Subscriber Hierarchical Level
 SBR01 Payer Rsp. Seq. Number Code  “T”
2010BA  Subscriber Name
 NM101 Entity Identifier Code  “IL”
 NM102 Entity Type Identifier  “1”
 NM103 Name Last HSCL->LASTN
 NM104 Name First HSCL->FIRSTN
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier  “MI”
 NM109 Identification Code HSCL->CLIENT Case number
 N301 Address Information HSCL->MAILADDR1 Mail Street Address
 N401 City Name HSCL->MAILCITY
 N402 State Code HSCL->MAILSTATE
 N403 Postal Code HSCL->MAILZIP
 DMG01 Date Time Period Format Qual.  “D8”
 DMG02 Date Time Period HSCL->LONGDOB Client DOB as CCYYMMDD
 DMG03 Gender Code HSCL->SEX
 REF01* Ref. Identification Qualifier  “SY”
 REF02* Reference Identification HSCL->SSN Client SSN
2010BB  Payer Name (Destination Payer)
 NM103 Organization Name  “ALDMH”
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier  “PI”
INFORMATION IN THIS GUIDE IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE
Alabama Department of Mental Health
Alabama Community Services Information System (ACSIS)
ANSI ASC X12N 5010 837P Companion Guide for Data Submission Version 4   Page 4 of 4
 NM109 Identification Code  “63-60000619-63”
2300  Claim Information
 CLM01 Claim Submitter’s Identifier
6 digit Case number,
followed by an 8 digit
sequence number (with
leading zeroes) that
guarantees that the
Claim is uniquely
identified within the
CSP.
Ex: 12345600000001
 CLM05 - 1 Facility Code Value  Place of Service Code
from ACSIS Place of
Service Code Table
 CN101 Contract Type Code  “09”
 CN104 Reference ID   Payer Code from ACSIS
Payer Source Code Table
 HI01 - 1 Diagnosis Type Code  “BK”
 HI02 - 2 Diagnosis Code  ICD-9-CM code for
principal diagnosis. Do
not send the decimal
point for ICD codes. The
decimal point is
implied.
2400  Service Line
 LX Service Line Counter  Since there is a limit
of 1 Service Line per
Claim line, this value
will always be “1”
 SV101 - 1 Prod/Service ID Qualifier  “HC” for HCPCS codes
 SV101 – 2 Prod/Service ID  HCPCS Code from ACSIS
Activity Coding
Crosswalk Table
 SV101 – 3 Procedure Modifier 1  Used as needed to
clarify procedure code
 SV101 – 4 Procedure Modifier 2  Used as needed to
clarify procedure code
 SV101 – 5 Procedure Modifier 3  Used as needed to
clarify procedure code
 SV101 – 6 Procedure Modifier 4  Used as needed to
clarify procedure code
 SV102 Monetary Amount (Submitted
Charge)
 Charge in format
‘99999999.99’
 SV103 Unit or Basis for Measurement
Code
“UN” for units
 SV104 Quantity (Service Unit Count)  Client Time in format
‘999.99’
 DTP03 Date/Time Period  Service Date (CCYYMMDD)
 CN101 Contract Type Code  “09”
 CN104 Reference Identification  Contract Code from ACSIS
Contract Code Table
2420A  Rendering Provider Name
 NM108 Identification Code Qualifier  “XX”
 NM109 Identification Code  NPI of CSP
 REF01 Reference ID Qualifier  “G2”
 REF02 Reference ID  4 character Staff Code